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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers
Sent: Tuesday, 17 January 2023 12:30
To: Yvonne Badenhorst
Subject: FW: UNOPPOSED MOTIONS MATTERS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE BAM: 18 

JANUARY 2023
Attachments: UNOPPOSED 18 JANUARY 2023 JUDGE MBONGWE J+JUDGE BAM + JUDGE NOKO.rtf; Unopposed 

Motions Motions Court Directive 16 - 20 January 2023.pdf

Importance: High

 
 

 

From: Thobile Ngcobo <TNgcobo@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Tuesday, 17 January 2023 12:17 
To: tristan@gkinc.co.za; kiran@vzlr.co.za; pinkie@vzlr.co.za; shibu@kmodibaattorneys.co.za; johannes@vzlr.co.za; 
thomas@vzlr.co.za; admin@kmodibaattorneys.co.za; kea@vzlr.co.za; nyeleti@vzlr.co.za; jeanettep@vzlr.co.za; 
bhavna@vzlr.co.za; Litigation <litigation@hannesgouws.co.za>; thabang@rmtattorneys.africa; alewis@rwl.co.za; 
karin@yjinc.co.za; legal3@dejagerinc.co.za; JulieP@hsr.co.za; jpearton@gminc.co.za; lvanrensburg@lgr.co.za; 
legal7@vdmass.co.za; legal5@vdmass.co.za; dirakolom@gmail.com; gerbrand@c‐law.co.za; 
IshmaelM@hammondpole.co.za; service@tintolaw.co.za; erasmusinc@mweb.co.za; info@sp‐attorneys.co.za; 
gpvandermerweattorneys@iafrica.com; ali@shapiro‐ledwaba.co.za; Trevor@lc1181.co.za; alta@vezidebeer.co.za; 
ayanda@advocatemokoetla.co.za; iwentzel@zambesilaw.co.za; dimitri@dpalaw.co.za; mohamed@dmo.co.za; 
eloise@wolvaardtinc.co.za; hendre@legalco.co.za; tinak@savage.co.za; yolandaa@savage.co.za 
Cc: nemukulanganeo@gmail.com; nomonde.january@counseltsa.co.za; msomi@law.co.za; nlouw@lawcircle.co.za; 
zjaan@webmail.co.za; bester@lawcircle.co.za; wahldo@lawcircle.co.za; wrdupreez.law@gmail.com; 
Jbwmouton@gmail.com; ffmuller@moments.co.za; advmogale@outlook.com; ryno@brooklynchambers.co.za; 
lizelle.schreuder@gmail.com; ben@lawcircle.co.za; h.marais@gkchambers.co.za; Baheeyah Bhabha <Bee@maisels.co.za>; 
lisparta@lawcircle.co.za; louise.isparta@saadvocate.co.za; mjacobs@gkchambers.co.za; arroyo@lawcircle.co.za; 
siasnel@rsabar.com; 'slpath@gmail.com'; 'info@samla.org.za'; 'info@saflii.org'; 'data@saflii.org'; 
'communication@lpc.org.za'; 'jhbadmin@law.co.za'; 'admin@pabasa.co.za'; 'admin@clarks.co.za'; 
'anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; 'info@jaa.org.za'; 'Chantelle Gladwin‐Wood' <gladwin‐wood@schindlers.co.za>; 
'lssa@lssa.org.za'; 'danievl@webmail.co.za'; 'ffdocrat@rsabar.com'; 'fiona@lssa.org.za'; 'joewadee@telkomsa.net'; 
'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD Contact) <MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; 'gcb@mweb.co.za'; 
'jhbbar@law.co.za'; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; 'gautengnbcsa@outlook.com'; 'North Gauteng Advocates' 
<northgautengadv@gmail.com>; 'baradmin@law.co.za'; 'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 'ntsebeza@mweb.co.za'; 
'ptabar@law.co.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'; 'Allyson Crutchfield' <crutchfield@law.co.za>; 'info@bla.org.za'; 
'reform@justice.gov.za'; 'muzis@law.co.za'; 'mklein@icon.co.za'; 'Chantelle Gladwin‐Wood' <gladwin@Schindlers.co.za>; 
''lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw' <Varsha.Sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com>; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 
'kmoleya@fasken.com'; 'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com'; 'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com'; 
'reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube (DoJ&CD Contact) <MPhahlane@justice.gov.za>; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <VDhulam@justice.gov.za>; 'Stephen Roy Allcock' <Sallcock@juta.co.za>; 'bassonbetsie@gmail.com'; 'Enrico 
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Guarneri' <EnricoG1@legal‐aid.co.za>; 'Johannesburg‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Pretoria‐FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Palmridge‐
FA@justice.gov.za'; 'herman.percival@gmail.com'; 'mikem@bm‐attorneys.co.za'; 'procforum@lpc.org.za'; 
'agrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'hpgrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; 'aam@albert‐a‐marais‐attorneys.co.za'; 
'tvm@albert‐a‐Marais‐attorneys.co.za'; 'cmabuza@live.com'; 'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 
'june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'enricoagostino@gmail.com'; 'inge@saflii.org.za'; 'aicajee@law.co.za'; 
'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsu.co.za'; 'MasheP@saps.gov.za'; 'info@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'ken@law.co.za'; 'J Gildenhuys' 
<gilden@law.co.za>; 'motimelesc@law.co.za'; 'nasreen@budlender.co.za'; 'dupreezlegal@gmail.com'; 
'gustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za'; 'Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 'mkurz@clarks.co.za'; 
'advadw@gmail.com'; 'marianne@mpattorney.co.za'; 'marksmangaba@gmail.com'; 'junethomas0611@gmail.com'; 
'gautengsocadv@gmail.com'; 'msecapebar@law.co.za'; 'gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za'; 'sbeard@fluxmans.com'; 
'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za'; 'JohanV@lpc.org.za'; 'nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za'; 'registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za'; 
'admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emlct.com'; 'WilnaL@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'Grace Molatedi' 
<grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za>; 'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za'; 'nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Fana' 
<nalane@law.co.za>; 'council@advmdupreez.com'; 'Collins Phutjane Letsoalo' <CollinsL@raf.co.za>; 'lindelwa@raf.co.za'; 
'info@sabwil.org.za'; 'attedeh.associates@gmail.com'; 'concha@wilsons‐law.co.za'; 'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; 'Xolisile 
Maduna' <XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee‐ann@shplaw.co.za'; 'secretary@sawla.net'; 
'adv.ford@rsabar.com'; 'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com'; 
'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal‐
aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za'; 
'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy 
Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Hope Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 
'fanniek@raf.co.za'; 'LesleighT@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'MantitiK@legal‐aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<JaKabini@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact) <AnaLouw@justice.gov.za>; 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 
'kirstenbell16@gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za'; 'Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; 
louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@lpc.org.za; 
admin@blaonline.org.za; info@nationalbar.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; info@gga.org.za; Etienne Cilliers 
<manager@ptabar.com>; viv@jaa.co.za; Dieketsang Matsie <DMatsie@judiciary.org.za>; Roanne Bramdaw 
<RBramdaw@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba <TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; Juliet Harmse 
<JHarmse@judiciary.org.za>; Thulisile Nzimande <ThuNzimande@judiciary.org.za>; Shertina Letlaka 
<RLetlaka@judiciary.org.za>; Beverly Meyers <BMeyers@judiciary.org.za>; Salome Malatji <SMalatji@judiciary.org.za>; 
Mbali Mahlangu <MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za; Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za; 
Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za; Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za; Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za; 
Ngqondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za; Phetola Moila <PMoila@judiciary.org.za>; Gomolemo Mokoena 
<GMokoena@judiciary.org.za>; Imaan Hare <IHare@judiciary.org.za>; Lebogang Moroe <LMoroe@judiciary.org.za>; 
Vusimuzi Mabunu <VMabunu@judiciary.org.za>; Mlungisi Mthembu <MMthembu@judiciary.org.za>; Karabo Munene 
<KMunene@judiciary.org.za>; Sandton@pabasa.co.za 
Subject: RE: UNOPPOSED MOTIONS MATTERS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE BAM: 18 JANUARY 2023 
Importance: High 
 
Good day, 
  
Kindly see herewith attached roll and Directive for the Unopposed Motions applications before Madam Justice Bam J on 18 
January 2023.  
  
The link appears on Caselines as well as below and parties may click on it to join the meeting. 

  
PLEASE NOTE THAT COURT WILL START AT 09H30. 
  
Kind Regards 
  

Microsoft Teams meeting  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
Meeting ID: 392 010 841 072  
Passcode: 4schW6  
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Download Teams | Join on the web 
Learn More | Meeting options  
  
  
  

  

 

Thobile Ngcobo 
High Court of South Africa 
Gauteng Division, Pretoria 
Registrar to The Honourable Madam Justice Bam  
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002 
P. O Box 67 Pretoria, 0001 
3rd Floor, Room 3.6 
Tel: (012) 315 – 7490 
Cell: 082 640 7109 / 068 549 4773 
Email: TNgcobo@judiciary.org.za / thobilengcobo77@gmail.com  

  
  
 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking 
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES) 

 

18 JANUARY 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE J 

 

 

1. ABSA BANK    VS    MASEKO      35165/06 

 

2. E M RAMAKATSA    VS    M J TOWING      12336/02 

 

3. R & D TRADING    VS    WENBRO HIRE      54350/21 

 

4. R NIEMOLLER    VS    T NIEMOLLER      43711/21 

 

5. FRD BANK      VS    F G SELEPE      813/22 

 

6. E M GUMEDE +1    VS    P S MABUZA +1    10440/22 

 

7. L MOOLMAN    VS    M M MOOLMAN    021187/22 

 

8. CHANGING TIDES  17    VS    DU PREEZ    22560/21 



 

9. SB GUARANTEE      VS    P KUMAR    1069/20 

 

10. SAVANNAH C/ESTATE    VS    M B VUMISA +1  42229/20 

 

11. SB GUARANTEE      VS    T G MMATEMA  25621/22 

 

12. E GROBLER      VS    RAF      8855/22 

 

13. DE BROGLO INC 1037    VS    RAF      36411/22 

 

14. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL    VS    RAF      8616/22 

 

15. ZOKUSCENE LTD      VS    B M MLEBUKA   34186/22 

 

16. A LOTTERING      VS    MIN OF POLICE +1  66544/18 

 

17. EX PARTE: NEDBANK HALLEY +1            51229/21 

 

18. X P SHABALALA      VS    RAF      55751/14 

 

19. AND OF AGRICULTURAL    VS    T P MASIHLELO +1  32738/22 

 

20. M COCHRANE    VS    J Z COCHRANE     021336/22 



 

21. T J A LETSOALO    VS    RAF        26941/21 

 

22. NEDBANK      VS    V MALINDI      22762/22 

 

23. JC`S MEAT TRADERS  VS    DIAMOND BUTCHERY +1  19083/21 

 

24. C JANSE VAN RENSBURG  VS    E JANSE VAN RENSBURG  013837/22 

 

25. D GRUNDLING    VS    H GRUNDLING     028819/22   

 

26. L N DU PLOOY    VS    M DU PLOOY      022741/22 

 

27. M ROETS      VS    C J ROETS      027918/22 

 

28. STD BANK      VS    A KALE       009488/22   

 

 

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT 

ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE   

 

29. ACCCESS BANK      VS    BELVIPOINT      039379/22 

 



30. AFRICAN REINFORCING STEEL  VS    I J UBANE CON     030913/22 

 

 

 

 

                       

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   



18 JANUARY 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE BAM J (MS) 

 

31. FRD AUTO     VS    D H GRUNDELINGH    11992/21 

 

32. K MENYACO    VS    RAF        53157/16 

 

33. STD BANK      VS    S A DU TOIT +1    11316/22 

 

34. STD BANK      VS    D T JULIUS +1      26593/21 

 

35. FRD BANK      VS    F MACCARTHY +3    35663/21 

 

36. STD BANK      VS    G B UZUN      41591/17 

 

37. HALIFAX GROUP    VS    DEPT OF H/AFFAIRS    13193/22 

 

38. S J ROOS      VS    J P ROSSOUW      30201/21 

 

39. R L BODIRENG    VS    RAF        034890/22 

 

40. SB GUARANTEE    VS    O N MAMETSE     33460/22 

 



41. SB GUARANTEE    VS    B M RAMATHESELE    040315/22 

 

42. NEWNET PROP    VS    RAF        12744/22 

 

43. BACK TO CHRIST A/CHURCH  VS          35946/11 

 

44. STD BANK      VS    V KUBEKA +1      37090/21 

 

45. H L OOSTHUIZEN    VS    MIN OF POLICE    46355/19 

 

46. E DOKTER      VS    RAF        6162/22 

 

47. ITALPAC      VS    MATCHLESS STRAPPING  4516/21 

 

48. STD BANK      VS    P MOLEPO      20185/20 

 

49. ABSA BANK    VS    F M NELL +1      016435/22 

 

50. CORPFIN SA    VS    INFINI INNOVATION      41994/21 

 

51. Z P NGUBENI    VS    RAF          10622/22 

 

52. SALAMUS PROP    VS    VISUAL DIRECT      012535/22   

 



53. EX PARTE: M M KOEDYK                035694/22 

 

54. WACO AFRICA                    VS                  M3 CONSTRUCTION                          35067/21 

 

55. STD BANK      VS    E I GHARZO        002293/22 

 

56. STD BANK      VS    N A MASOGA        003257/22 

 

57. EX PARTE: T J VAN DER LIST              032883/22 

 

58. D D ROOS      VS    J L ROOS        023746/22   

 

                 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE 

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE   

 

59. DEVCHEM CC      VS    GC GOATINGS     036106/22 

 

60. I VAN DER HEEVER                036719/22 

 

 

 

 

 



18 JANUARY 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NOKO AJ 

 

61. GREENPEACE AFRICA    VS    MIN IN STATE SECURITY  2704/22 

 

62. VELOCITY FINANCE    VS    H S BUTHELEZI     930/21 

 

63. J A HATTINGH      VS    P J HATTINGH      55124/17 

 

64. VELOCITY FINANCE    VS    A C NDLOVU      7875/21 

 

65. K K SINGHALA      VS  DIRECTOR GENERAL H/AFFAIRS  59209/21 

 

66. S JACOBS        VS    RAF        69810/17 

 

67. P CHAUKE        VS    RAF        577/22 

 

68. NEWNET PROP      VS    RAF        9423/22 

 

69. TAMBANI HYDRAULICS    VS    ENTABENI PROJECTS    27960/22 

 

70. J BOOYSEN     VS    RAF        32855/21 

 



71. FRD AUTO     VS    T A CELE      5903/21 

 

72. NEWNET PROP    VS    RAF        10652/22 

 

73. S A RHEEDER    VS    RAF        1017/16 

 

74. FNB                                  VS                  E M MHLONGO      24525/22 

 

75. STD BANK      VS    P MOFOLO      46952/20 

 

76. MCCARTHY    VS    CHRISTIAN PROGRESSIVE  4723/21 

 

77. F & I SERVICES    VS    KINGDOM QUANTUM   39936/21 

 

78. STD BANK      VS    H B MUDAU +1    11146/22 

 

79. STD BANK      VS  H P JANSEN VAN NIEUWENHUIZEN  38674/21 

 

80. STD BANK      VS    THE CLAGARY INVEST   62235/19 

 

81. M C MALEBOGO    VS    RAF        37053/22 

 

82. FRD AUTO                       VS    S P MHLATHI        65334/20 

 



83. FRD BANK        VS    M Z MAMAMA +1    11035/17 

 

84. ABSA BANK      VS    P K TSHIBANDA    020656/22 

 

85. FRD BANK        VS    N F THELELE      022223/22 

 

86. FRD BANK        VS    P M MODIPANE    018568/22 

 

87. EX PARTE: J A P VILJOEN                039932/22 

 

88. SB GUARANTEE      VS    L SIHLAHLA      013035/22 

 

89. SB GUARANTEE      VS    M D DE VILLIERS    018009/22   

 

   

 

 

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE 

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE   

         

90. SILVERTON REINFORCING STEEL  VS  SLABTECH      032622/22 

 

91. NEDBANK      VS    HAZE ELECTRICAL    001377/22 



 

92. NEDBANK      VS    K L SONO      008488/22   

 

 

         

 

                       

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 



 
 

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE N.N BAM J 
THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA 
 

High Court Building, Cnr. Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Pretoria; 3rd Floor, Office 3.6 
Tel: (012) 315 - 7490; Cell. 082 640 7109 / 068 549 4773 

E-mail: TNgcobo@judiciary.org.za / thobilengcobo77@gmail.com 
 

 
17 January 2023 

 

 
 

TO: ALL PRACTITIONERS  
 

PRACTICE DIRECTIVE: UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE 

MADAM JUSTICE BAM J: 16, 18 & 20 JANUARY 2023 – VIRTUAL via MICROSOFT 

TEAMS – COURT WILL START AT 09H30 

 

The unopposed motions will be dealt with as follows: 

 

1. All matters will be heard via MICROSOFT TEAMS. 

 

2. The link will be sent to the Bar Associations for the attention of the Legal Practitioners 

(LPs).  

 

3. LPs are advised to be in attendance from 9h00 on all the above mentioned dates.  

We will start with:  

 

- Removals, postponements and settlements, following numbering;  

- The remainder of the matters will be called in order of seniority. 

 

4. Papers are to be properly indexed and paginated with a Practice Note in line with the 

mailto:TNgcobo@judiciary.org.za
mailto:thobilengcobo77@gmail.com


latest Practice Directive, dated 11 June 2021. If this is not done your matter will be 

struck from the roll. 

 

5. On the question of the Practice Note, a deficient Practice Note will be disregarded 

and your matter will still be removed. LPs are to refer to the Practice Manual and the 

Judge President’s prevailing directives.  

 

      6. LPs are to refrain from contacting the Judge directly, either by way of an email, 

 WhatsApp or phone. 

 

We trust that you will find the above in order.  

Best regards,  

 

Ms Thobile Ngcobo 

Registrar to Bam J 

Cell: 082 640 7109 / 068 549 4773 
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